The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss net of tax to reasonably possible change
in the HKD, SGD, USD and EUR exchange rates against the respective functional currency of the Group, with
all other variables held constant:

 Effect on loss after tax
 for the financial year

Change in
rate

 2023  2022
 RM’000  RM’000

Group
- HKD + 5%  (1)  (1)

- 5%  1  1

- SGD + 5%  43  39

- 5%  (43)  (39)

- USD + 5% 70 10

- 5%  (70)  (10)

- EUR + 5% - -

- 5% - -

Annual Report 2023 149

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
cont’d

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

 (b) Financial risk management  cont’d

  (iv) Market price risk

   Market price risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments, as a result of changes in market price (other than interest or exchange rates). The Group’s
investments in quoted equity instruments are subject to market price risk.

   Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably change in the share price, with all other
variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and loss for the financial year.

Change in
% of share

price

 Effect on
 loss for the

 financial
 year

 Effect on
 equity

 RM’000  RM’000

Group:
31 July 2023 + 5%  426  426

- 5%  (426)  (426)

31 July 2022 + 5%  480  480

- 5%  (480)  (480)

 (c) Fair value measurement

  The carrying amounts of deposits, cash and bank balances, short-term receivables and payables, and short-term
borrowings reasonably approximate their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these financial
instruments.

  The fair value of the short-term fund is determined by reference to redemption price at the end of the reporting
period.

  The carrying amounts of long-term floating rate term loans is reasonable approximation of fair values as the loans
will be re-priced to market interest rate on or near reporting date.

  There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial year (2022: no transfer in either